Grand Junction, Colo.

September 17 1924

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction met in regular session at 8:00 o'clock P.M. with President Hirons presiding. Those present and answering at roll call were: Councilmen Hirons, Meders, Miller, Dowrey, Hampson and Murr. City Manager Garrett, City Attorney Jordan, & City Clerk Peck were present. Councilman Marshall was absent.

A communication endorsing Harry Burnett for Councilman to fill Mr. Marshalls place was read. The communication was from the Grand Junction Trades and labor assembly. The same was ordered filed.

Mr. Buthorne presented the name of H.O. Bear to fill the vacancy left by Councilman Marshall.

It was moved by Councilman Meders, seconded by Councilman Dowrey that the Council take action as to the selection of a Councilman to fill the place made vacant by the resignation of Councilman Marshall. Motion carried.

Councilman Hampson, moved, seconded by Councilman Dowrey that H.O. Bear be elected to succeed Councilman Marshall as Councilman from the First Ward, Precinct No. 9. Upon this motion the following vote was cast: Councilmen present voting yea, Hirons, Meders, Miller, Dowrey, Hampson, Murr. All the Councilmen present voting yea, the President declared the motion carried. The City Clerk was instructed to notify Mr. Bear of the action taken.

There being no further business to come before the meeting the Council adjourned, until September 24 1924 upon motion of Councilman Meders, seconded by Councilman Miller.

/s/ Fred A. Peck

City Clerk